12:12020-mg  Doo 417 Filed 061512 Toener  °0 101 0 i o g B i onsiz012

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Larren M. Nashelsky

Gary S. Lee

Todd M. Goren

Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: Case No. 12-12020 (MG)

Debtors.

)

)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal., g Chapter 11

g Jointly Administered

)

NOTICE OF FILING OF AMENDMENT TO FINANCING FEE LETTERS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on May 18, 2012, this Court entered an order (the
“Order”) [Docket No. 114] approving the motion of the above-captioned debtors and debtors in
possession’s (the “Debtors™)! under sections 105(a) and 107(b) of title 11 of the United States
Code and rule 9018 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure for an order, authorizing the
Debtors to file under seal certain fee letters (the “Fee Letters”), by and between certain of the
Debtors and Barclays Bank PLC, each of which was executed in connection with the proposed
debtor in possession financing facility. Redacted versions of the Fee Letters were attached to the

Order.

! The names of the Debtors in these cases and their respective tax identification numbers are identified on Exhibit 1
to the Affidavit of James Whitlinger, Chief Financial Officer of Residential Capital, LLC in Support of the Chapter
11 Petitions and First Day Pleadings [Docket No. 6].

QU b

1212020120615000000000043


¨1¤544,&/     KZ«

1212020120615000000000043

Docket #0417  Date Filed: 6/15/2012


12-12020-mg Doc 417 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22 Main Document
Pg2of2

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT the Debtors and Barclays Bank PLC

have amended the Fee Letters (the “Amendment”) and such Amendment is annexed hereto as

Exhibit 1.

Dated: June 15, 2012
New York, New York

/s/ _Larren M. Nashelsky

Larren M. Nashelsky

Gary S. Lee

Todd M. Goren

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession

ny-1045870



12-12020-mg Doc 417-1 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22  Exhibit 1 -
Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter Pg 1 of 5

EXHIBIT1

ny-1045870



12-12020-mg Doc 417-1 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22  Exhibit 1 -

Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter Pg 2 of 5
XECUTION VERSION

Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter

This Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter (this “Amendment”), is dated as of June 1, 2012, and
entered into by Barclays Bank PLC (“Barclays,” “we” or “us”) and Residential Capital, LLC (“ResCap”),
Residential Funding Company, LLC (“REC”), GMAC Mortgage, LLC (“GMACM”), GMACM Borrower
LLC (“GMACM Borrower”), and RFC Borrower LLC (“RFC Borrower”), each a Delaware limited
liability company and a debtor and debtor-in-possession under Chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code
(ResCap, RFC, GMACM, GMACM Borrower and RFC Borrower collectively, the “Company” or
“you”). Reference is made to (i) the facility fee letter, dated April 9, 2012 (the “Original Fee L etter”),
among Barclays, ResCap, RFC and GMACM, and (ii) the Superpriority Debtor-in-Possession Credit and
Guaranty Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2012 (the “Credit Agreement”), among you, certain of your
affiliates party thereto, the lenders party thereto, Barclays, as administrative agent and as collateral agent,
and the other persons party thereto. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein have
the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that Barclays agree to (i) reduce the Applicable Margin with
respect to Term A-1 Loans and Term A-2 Loans and (ii) not exercise its rights pursuant to Section 3(a) of
the Original Fee Letter to decrease the principal amount of the Revolving Facility by the full amount
permitted thereby, in consideration for which, the Company would agree to pay additional upfront fees
with respect to certain of the Revolving Commitments, in each case as provided for herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows, subject
to approval of the Bankruptcy Court, as described in Section 1 below:

1. Amendment

As consideration for the agreement by Barclays and the Lenders to (i) reduce the Applicable Margin with
respect to Term A-1 Loans by 0.25% (effective as of the Revolver Post-Closing Availability Date), (ii)
reduce the Applicable Margin with respect to Term A-2 Loans by 0.50% (effective as of the Revolver
Post-Closing Availability Date) and (iii) limit the ability of Barclays to decrease the Revolving Facility
pursuant to Section 3(a) of the Original Fee Letter by no more than an aggregate principal amount of
$10,000,000 (with a corresponding increase in the Term A-1 Facility in the form of a delayed draw term
loan to be made available on or after the Revolver Post-Closing Availability Date), the Company agrees
to pay (or cause to be paid) to Barclays, not for its own account but for the account of the relevant
Lenders, the following fees:

e additional upfront fees equal to (x) 0.50% of up to $56,000,000 aggregate principal amount of the
Revolving Commitments of each Revolving Lender (other than Barclays or any of its affiliates)
(ratably in accordance with their respective Revolving Commitments) minus (y) a credit of a
portion of the upfront fees on the Revolving Commitments previously paid to Barclays Bank
equal to 0.50% of $10,000,000 of the aggregate principal amount of the Revolving Commitments,
which additional upfront fees shall be earned, due and payable on the Revolver Post-Closing
Availability Date.

The Company acknowledges and agrees that the upfront fees payable to the applicable Revolving Lenders

as described above shall be in addition to the other fees payable to any Lenders pursuant to the Credit
Agreement and the Original Fee Letter.

1760218.06-New York Server 7A - MSW



12-12020-mg Doc 417-1 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22  Exhibit 1 -
Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter Pg 3 of 5

The agreements set forth in this Section 1 are subject to approval of this Amendment and all of the terms
and conditions set forth herein by the Bankruptcy Court in the Final Financing Order required to be
entered pursuant to Section 3.02(b) of the Credit Agreement as a condition to the Revolver Post-Closing
Availability Date. In the event that this Amendment and all of the terms and conditions set forth herein
are not so approved in their entirety by the Bankruptcy Court, then all of the agreements set forth in this
Amendment shall terminate and be of no force or effect and Barclays shall have the right to decrease the
Revolving Facility by up to $100,000,000 in aggregate principal amount; provided that such decrease
must be accompanied by a corresponding increase in or allocation of such amount to the Term A-1
Facility.

2. General

This Amendment is intended to amend and supplement the Original Fee Letter and is not a novation of
the Original Fee Letter, which remains in full force and effect except to the extent specifically amended
and supplemented by this Amendment, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 1 above. The
Company reaffirms and ratifies all of its obligations under the Original Fee Letter as so amended and
supplemented. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment shall not be deemed to be or
constitute a waiver, amendment or modification of any provisions of either the Original Fee Letter or the
Credit Agreement or any right, power or remedy of Barclays or any Lender, in each case whether arising
before or after the date hereof or as a result of performance hereunder or thereunder. This Amendment
also shall not preclude the future exercise of any right, remedy, power, or privilege available to Barclays
or any Lender whether under the Original Fee Letter, the Credit Agreement, at law or otherwise. Section
4 of the Original Fee Letter is incorporated herein, mutatis mutandis, as if a part hereof.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

1760218.06-New York Server 7A - MSW



12-12020-mg Doc 417-1 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22  Exhibit 1 -
Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter Pg 4 of 5

Please confirm that the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding by signing and returning to us
the enclosed copy of this Amendment, which will become a binding agreement upon our receipt, subject
to the terms and conditions set forth in Section 1 hereof.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

Very truly yours,

BARCLAYS BANK PLC
8 >

(e p (‘?_.@----'
= :-‘\'f‘““'{'\”'
By: < / A
Name: Qcaie & 1‘;“5{‘}&./‘
Title: \N ¢, '\ . |

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING COMPANY, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

GMACM BORROWER LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

RFC BORROWER LLC

By:

Name:
Title:

[Signature Page to Amendment]



R R R R RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRREREREEREEE,

12-12020-mg Doc 417-1 Filed 06/15/12 Entered 06/15/12 19:26:22  Exhibit 1 -
Amendment Agreement to Facility Fee Letter Pg 5 of 5

Please confirm that the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding by signing and returning to us
the enclosed copy of this Amendment, which will become a binding agreement upon our receipt, subject
to the terms and conditions set forth in Section 1 hereof.

Very truly yours,

BARCLAYS BANK PLC

By:

Name:
Title:

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC

‘Name: 744 4', e (oo nD
Title: Z ,‘.:a

RESIDENTIAL FUNDING COMPANY, LLC

) - LW

Name: Fames o 17w N
Title: ¢ Eo

GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC

By:Q -

Namd: Tames aH TLiuy~—
Title: ¢ @o

GMACM BORROWER L
e )=

Namé: Thmes & iT L e par
Title: ¢ #~o

RFC BORROWER LLC

ByO

Namé: Tamey ok T e~
Title: ¢ ==

[Signature Page to Amendment]



